

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

NEVADA POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE, a
Nevada domestic nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

BRITTNEY MILLER, an individual engaging in dual
employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Clark
County School District; DINA NEAL, an individual
engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State
Senate and Nevada State University and College of
Southern Nevada; JAMES OHRENSCHALL, an
individual engaging in dual employment with the
Nevada State Senate and Clark County Public Defender;
SELENA TORRES, an individual engaging in dual
employment with the Nevada State Assembly and a
Clark County Public Charter School; and
LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case
No.: 85935
Electronically Filed
Sep 14 2023 12:41 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
[District Court Case
Clerk of Supreme Court
No.: A-20-817757-C]

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, State of Nevada, County of Clark
The Honorable Jessica K. Peterson

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Deanna L. Forbush, Esq. (Nevada Bar No. 6646)
Email: dforbush@foxrothschild.com
Colleen E. McCarty, Esq. (Nevada Bar No. 13186)
Email: cmccarty@foxrothschild.com
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 700
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135
Telephone: (702) 262-6899 / Facsimile: (702) 587-5503
Attorneys for Appellant, Nevada Policy Research Institute

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT1

 A. Introduction.....1

 B. Respondents Did Not Oppose NPRI’s Argument that the District Court’s Reliance on the Common Law Doctrine of Incompatible Offices was Clearly Erroneous.4

 C. Respondents’ Arguments for Dismissal on Any Other Grounds Also Must Fail for Procedural and Substantive Reasons.8

 D. “This Court Is Finally Tasked With Determining the Bounds and Application of the Nevada Constitution’s Separation of Powers Provision.” .. 11

II. CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Attorney-General v. Meader</i> , 80 N.H. 292, 116 A. 433 (1922).....	6
<i>re. Black v. Burch</i> , 226 Ind. 445, 80 N.E.2d 294 (1948).....	2, 14
<i>State ex rel. Clayton v. Board of Regents</i> , 635 So.2d 937 (Fla. 1994)	6
<i>County of Clark v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 92 Nev. 323, 550 P.2d 779 (1976).....	7
<i>Desert Chrysler-Plymouth v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 95 Nev. 640, 600 P.2d 1189 (1979).....	2
<i>Eldridge v. Sierra View Local Hosp. Dist.</i> , 224 Cal. App. 3d 311 (1990)	7
<i>Ford v. Showboat Operating Co.</i> , 110 Nev. 752, 877 P.2d 546 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Foster v. Dingwall</i> , 126 Nev. 56, 227 P.3d 1042 (2010).....	6
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> , 83 Nev. 13, 422 P.2d 237 (1967).....	1, 12, 13, 15
<i>Halverson v. Hardcastle</i> , 123 Nev. 245 163 P.3d 428 (2007).....	15
<i>Knickmeyer v. Nevada ex. rel. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 173 F.Supp. 1034 (D. Nev. 2016).....	6
<i>Monaghan v. School Dist. No. 1, Clackamas County</i> , 211 Or. 360, 315 P.2d 797 (1957)	2, 14
<i>Nev. Policy Research Inst. v. Cannizzaro</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 28, 507 P.3d 1203 (2022).....	3

Saint v. Allen,
169 La. 1046, 126 So. 548 (1930)3, 15

State ex rel. Spire v. Conway,
238 Neb. 766, 472 N.W.2d 403 (1991)2, 15

United States v. American Ry. Exp. Co.,
265 U.S. 425, 44 S.Ct. 560, 68 L.Ed. 1087 (1924).....9

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1575, 206 L.Ed.2d 866 (2020)4

Statutes

NRS 418, 9, 10

NRS 41.03110

NRS 41.03910

NRS 41.033710

Other Authorities

Nevada Const. art. 3, § 1(1)1

Nevada Const. art. 4, § 96

Nevada Const. art. 5, § 126

Nevada Const. art. 6, § 116

NRCPC 198, 9
